Shareholders' equity 653,242   643,127   665,088   691,318   721,000   734,000

Return on equity (%) 4.0%   3.5%   4.5%   4.8%   -   8.0%

Return on assets (%) 3.3%   2.9%   3.8%   4.0%   -   6.8%

Equity ratio (%) 83.3%   82.9%   84.2%   84.3%   84.3%   85.0%

Overseas sales 27,949   29,901   27,529   30,936   15,600   32,510

Overseas sales ratio (% of total sales) 9.6% 10.3% 9.8% 11.0% 11.8%   12.1%

Number of employees 6,609   6,517   6,461   6,340   -   -

*   After provision/reversal of reserve for returned unsold goods
   Average of the beginning and year-end balance of shareholders' equity / total assets

Diluted EPS (yen)

(Est)

March 2019

 1

Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Millions of yen)

End of FY2016 End of FY2017
(March 31, 17) % total (March 31, 18) % total

(Assets)
Ⅰ Current assets: 308,946   40.1% 362,146   45.3% +53,200

Cash and deposits 201,275   219,973   +18,697
Notes and accounts receivable-trade 69,535   75,268   +5,733

Marketable securities -   29,739   +29,739   Transferred from investments in
securities +29,501

Inventories 27,501   26,844   -656
Deferred tax assets 5,819   5,985   +165
Other 4,814   4,335   -478

Ⅱ Fixed assets: 462,276   59.9% 438,011   54.7% -24,264
(1) Tangible fixed assets: 97,282   (12.6%) 93,716   (11.7%) -3,566

Buildings and structures, net 49,957   47,536   -2,420
Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net 6,372   5,449   -922
Land 37,457   37,021   -435
Other, net 3,496   3,708   +212

(2) Intangible fixed assets: 34,372   (4.5%) 31,116   (3.9%) -3,256
Goodwill 16,768   15,347   -1,421
Sales rights 4,068   2,740   -1,327
Trademarks 9,966   8,750   -1,215
Software 3,046   3,627   +581
Other 523   650   +127

(3) Investments and other assets: 330,620   (42.9%) 313,178   (39.1%) -17,442

Investment securities 252,459   236,797   -15,662
Transferred to marketable securities
-29,501、Bond purchase +12,268、
Gain/loss on valuation +2,149

Shares of subsidiaries and affiliates 67,550   65,294   -2,256
Net defined benefit assets 2,496   3,230   +734
Deferred tax assets 6,783   6,362   -420
Other 1,330   1,492   +161

Total assets 771,222   100.0% 800,157   100.0% +28,935

(Liabilities)
Ⅰ Current liabilities: 58,097   7.5% 60,318   7.5% +2,220

Notes and accounts payable-trade 23,327   19,939   -3,387
Accounts payable 13,047   14,275   +1,228
Accrued income taxes 5,774   8,614   +2,839
Provision for bonuses 3,854   3,874   +20
Other 12,094   13,614   +1,519

Ⅱ Long-term liabilities: 48,036   6.2% 48,521   6.1% +485
Net defined benefit liabilities 23,505   23,391   -114
Deferred taxes liabilities 16,130   17,493   +1,362
Other 8,400   7,637   -763

Total liabilities 106,134   13.8% 108,839   13.6% +2,705
(Net assets)
Ⅰ Shareholders' equity 621,583   80.6% 643,655   80.4% +22,072

Common stock 30,000   3.9% 30,000   3.7% -
Capital surplus 15,272   2.0% 15,271   1.9% -0

Retained earnings 644,038   83.5% 666,920   83.3% +22,881
Profit attributable to owners of
parent+31,679、Dividend on retained
earnings-8,797

Treasury stock -67,727   -8.8% -68,536   -8.6% -809
ⅡAccumulated other comprehensive income 27,875   3.6% 31,009   3.9% +3,133

Valuation difference on securities 36,234   4.7% 37,970   4.7% +1,735
Deferred gains or losses on hedges 0 0.0％ -0 -0.0% -0
Foreign currency translation adjustment -2,195   -0.3% -1,704   -0.2% +491
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans -6,162   -0.8% -5,256   -0.7% +905

Ⅲ Share acquisition rights 478   0.1% 565   0.1% +87
Ⅳ Non-controlling interests 15,150   2.0% 16,087   2.0% +936
Total net assets 665,088   86.2% 691,318   86.4% +26,229
Total liabilities and net assets 771,222   100.0% 800,157   100.0% +28,935

 change

 2

Consolidated P/L Statement
(Millions of yen)

End of FY2016 End of FY2017
(March 31, 17) % total (March 31, 18) % total

Net sales 279,773   100.0% 280,092   100.0% +318

Cost of sales 101,525   36.3% 97,154   34.7% -4,371

Gross profit on sales 178,248   63.7% 182,938   65.3% +4,690

Provision for sales returns 22   -46   -68

Gross profit 178,226   63.7% 182,984   65.3% +4,758

Selling, general and administrative expenses 146,260   52.3% 146,007   52.1% -252

Research and development expenses 21,260   21,150   -109

Advertising expenses 22,087   22,579   +492

Sales promotion expenses 30,079   28,636   -1,443

Personnel expenses 35,845   35,241   -604

Other 36,987   38,399   +1,411

Operating Profit 31,966   11.4% 36,977   13.2% +5,011

Non-operating income 7,511   2.7% 7,479   2.7% -32

Non-operating expenses 1,441   0.5% 2,316   0.8% +874   Equity in losses of affiliates +1,033

Ordinary Profit 38,036   13.6% 42,140   15.0% +4,104

Extraordinary income 4,138   1.5% 6,218   2.2% +2,079   Gain on sales of fixed assets +1,474
Gains from sale of fixed assets +610

Extraordinary losses 217   0.1% 288   0.1% +70

41,956   15.0% 48,070   17.2% +6,113

Income taxes 11,750   4.2% 14,701   5.2% +2,950

30,205   10.8% 33,368   11.9% +3,162

1,424   0.5% 1,689   0.6% +264

Profit attributable to owners of parent 28,781   10.3% 31,679   11.3% +2,897

Profit attributable
to non-controlling interests

Profit

YOY
 change

Profit before income taxes
and minority interests

 3